Based on the results of the procedures noted above, except for the effects, if any, of
the matter described in the preceding paragraph, we certify that the facility’s reasonable costs of
providing inpatient hospital care under the Commonwealth’s Medical Assistance Program as
detailed in the final amended MA-336 cost report are accurately stated in all material respects.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the DHS to set the Medical
Assistance reimbursement rate for this facility with a new Medical Rehab Unit, and is not
intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified party.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives
by your officials and the staff of the Heritage Valley Health System.

Sincerely,

Eugene A. DePasquale
Auditor General

3

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: The Medical Center Beaver PROVIDER NO.:
1000 Dutch Ridge Road
Beaver, Pennsylvania  15009

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT PER (DECREASE) TOTAL

SUBMITTED PER AMENDED
FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN COST REPORT COST REPORT

Inpatient Statistics
MA Days

MA-336 S-2 4 1 1 General Care Unit 844.0 2,592.0 3,436.0
10 Psychiatric Unit 715.0 131.0 846.0
12 MRU 26.0 28.0 54.0

   To adjust the reported MA Days to the paid
MA Days per the Cost Settlement Report,
dated 02/01/19.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1151.41
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA Discharges

MA-336 S-2 10 9 2 PA MA Discharges - DRG 224.0 362.0 586.0
10 PA MA Discharges - Psychiatric 140.0 16.0 156.0
12 PA MA Discharges - MRU 2.0 2.0 4.0

   To adjust the reported MA Discharges to the
paid MA Discharges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 02/01/19.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1151.41
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

B-1 Statistical Adjustment

MA336 B-1 4.6 3 3 Other Administration & General (Salaries) $13,353,631 ($3,728,156) $9,625,475
9 Dietary (Salaries) $1,873,484 $49,356 $1,922,840

40 Radiology - Diagnostic (Salaries) $6,270,713 $450,000 $6,720,713

   To adjust Employee Benefits statistics for
proper cost reporting.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

C-2 Cost Adjustment

MA-336 C-2 34 1 4 Medical Rehab Unit $2,294,540 ($73,704) $2,220,836

   To delete non-allowable Capital Costs
on Buildings for new Medical Rehab Unit.

DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.453

REPORT REFERENCE

1000033550175
1000033550183
1000033550278

7-1-10 to 6-30-11

4

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: The Medical Center Beaver PROVIDER NO.:
1000 Dutch Ridge Road
Beaver, Pennsylvania  15009

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT PER (DECREASE) TOTAL

SUBMITTED PER AMENDED
FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN COST REPORT COST REPORT

REPORT REFERENCE

1000033550175
1000033550183
1000033550278

7-1-10 to 6-30-11

Charge Adjustment
DRG MA Charges

MA-336 C-2 26 9 5 General Routine Care $641,079 $759,151 $1,400,230
27 Nursery $34,300 $40,617 $74,917
28 ICU $360,195 $426,534 $786,729
37 Operating Room $411,345 $487,105 $898,450
38 Delivery Rm and Labor Rm $34,034 $40,302 $74,336
39 Anesthesiology $49,875 $59,061 $108,936
40 Radiology-Diagnostic $420,607 $498,072 $918,679
41 Radioisotope $18,675 $22,114 $40,789
42 Laboratory $372,235 $440,791 $813,026
43 Whole Blood $99,321 $117,613 $216,934
44 Intravenous Therapy $5,154 $6,103 $11,257
45 Respiratory Therapy $102,392 $121,250 $223,642
46 Physical Therapy $11,445 $13,553 $24,998
47 Occupational Therapy $8,474 $10,035 $18,509
48 Speech Therapy $4,292 $5,082 $9,374
49 Electrocardiology (EKG) $397,958 $471,252 $869,210
50 Electroencephalography $3,856 $4,566 $8,422
51 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients $45,829 $54,270 $100,099
52 Drugs Charged to Patients $515,881 $610,893 $1,126,774
55 Pulm Lab $884 $1,047 $1,931
56 Cardiac Cath Lab $581,231 $688,280 $1,269,511
58 Dialysis $28,301 $33,513 $61,814
63 Clinic $150 $178 $328
64 Emergency Room $136,849 $162,053 $298,902

Total $4,284,362 $5,073,435 $9,357,797

   To adjust the MA Inpatient Charges to the
paid MA Inpatient Charges per the Cost
Settlement Report, dated 02/01/19.  The MA
Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Inpatient Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

5

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: The Medical Center Beaver PROVIDER NO.:
1000 Dutch Ridge Road
Beaver, Pennsylvania  15009

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT PER (DECREASE) TOTAL

SUBMITTED PER AMENDED
FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN COST REPORT COST REPORT

REPORT REFERENCE

1000033550175
1000033550183
1000033550278

7-1-10 to 6-30-11

Charge Adjustment
Psychiatric MA Charges

MA-336 C-3 35 3 6 Psych. Unit $712,000 $90,111 $802,111
40 Radiology Diagnostic $18,915 $2,394 $21,309
42 Laboratory $87,489 $11,073 $98,562
45 Respiratory Therapy $365 $46 $411
46 Physical Therapy $831 $105 $936
47 Occupational Therapy $946 $120 $1,066
49 Electrocardiology $1,950 $247 $2,197
50 Electroencephalography $440 $56 $496
52 Drugs Charged to Patients $44,000 $5,569 $49,569
64 Emergency Room $66,603 $8,429 $75,032

Total $933,539 $118,150 $1,051,689

   To adjust the MA Psychiatric Inpatient
Charges to the paid MA Psychiatric Inpatient
Charges per the Cost Settlement Report, dated
02/01/19.  The MA Psychiatric Inpatient
Charges are allocated on a proportionate basis
as developed from the submitted MA
Psychiatric Inpatient Charges.

DHS 1151.41

Charge Adjustment
MRU MA Charges

MA-336 C-7 340 3 7 Medical Rehab. Unit $21,450 $15,563 $37,013
40 Radiology Diagnostic $1,440 $1,045 $2,485
42 Laboratory $1,564 $1,135 $2,699
44 Intravenous Therapy $804 $583 $1,387
46 Physical Therapy $3,754 $2,724 $6,478
47 Occupational Therapy $4,604 $3,340 $7,944
48 Speech Therapy $500 $363 $863
51 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients $1,178 $855 $2,033
52 Drugs charge to Patients $1,200 $871 $2,071

Total $36,494 $26,479 $62,973

   To adjust the MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges to the paid MA Medical Rehab
Inpatient Charges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 02/01/19.  The MA Medical
Rehab Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

6

PROVIDER NUMBER PERIOD
7/1/2010 to 6/30/2011

PART I PENNSYLVANIA
AVERAGE COST MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

ACUTE  CARE  AND PER DIEM PROGRAM COST

FREESTANDING TOTAL DAYS PA M.A. PROGRAM (From Wkst. C-2, Col. 10) (Col. 2 x Col. 3)
COST - REIMBURSED ALL PATIENTS PATIENT DAYS (2 decimal  places) (Round To Nearest $)